During the aggravation phase, counsel failed to challenge any 

portion of the prosecutors' case by objectively submitting rebuttal 

go 

evidence, and/or by calling favorable witnesses. The prosecution 

subpoenaed Forty-one (41) witnesses for trial; each was called to 

testify; and requested One-hundred Twenty-five (125) exhibits to 

be published. Counsel failed to object to, and request a side-bar 

conference preserving each evidentiary issue for appellate review 

as a matter of right. 

Counsel failed to object to the court's publishing of prejudi-

cial evidence, i.e., publishing polygraph examination test results.